
AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Title: Minor Change to PUD Preliminary Plan - Foxfield Commons 
(Goodwill)

Presenter: Matthew O’Rourke 

Please check appropriate box: 
   Government Operations       Government Services 

X Planning & Development – 6/13/11    City Council 

 Public Hearing   

Estimated Cost:  NA Budgeted:    YES  NO  

If NO, please explain how item will be funded: 

Executive Summary:

Goodwill Retail Services, Inc. has submitted an Application for a Minor Change to the approved Foxfield 
Commons PUD Preliminary Plan.   

They are proposing to construct a 676 SQ FT loading dock addition to the east/rear elevation of the existing unit 
located at 2750 E Main Street.  This loading dock will replace a small screening area that is currently used to 
store roll-away dumpsters and excess product for the current tenant.  The addition will be used to store trash and 
products internally as opposed to out in the open. 

As part of the proposal, 4 off-street parking spaces located east of the existing building will also be removed.   

Attachments: (please list)

Goodwill Store & Donation Center Plans; The Kubala Washatko Architects, Inc.; dated 3/12/11(Received 5-19-
11) 

Recommendation / Suggested Action (briefly explain):

Staff recommends approval of the Application for a Minor Change to the Foxfield Commons PUD Preliminary 
to allow Goodwill Retail Services, Inc. to construct a 676 SQ FT addition. 

For office use only: Agenda Item Number: 



Staff Report 

TO:  Chairman Cliff Carrignan  
  And the Planning & Development Committee 

FROM: Matthew O’Rourke, AICP 
  Planner 

RE:  Minor Change to PUD Preliminary Plan - Foxfield Commons (Goodwill) 

DATE:  June 3, 2011 

I. APPLICATION INFORMATION: 

Project Name: Application for a Minor Change to a PUD Preliminary Plan for Foxfield 
Commons - Goodwill 

Applicant: Goodwill Retail Service, Inc.  

Purpose:  Minor Change to PUD Preliminary Plan

General Information:
Site Information 

Location 2750 E. Main Street
Acres N/A 

Applications: 1) Minor Change to a PUD Preliminary Plan
Applicable 
Zoning Code 
Sections 

17.04.430 Changes in Planned Unit Development 

Existing Conditions 
Land Use Multi-Tenant Commercial Building 
Zoning BC – Community Business - PUD 

Zoning Summary Current Land Uses 
North BC-Community Business (PUD) Bank/Hotel 
East OR- Office/Research  Church 
South BC- Community Business (PUD) Multiple Businesses 
West BC- Community Business (PUD) Bank 

Comprehensive Plan Designation 
Retail and Service 

Community Development
Planning Division 

Phone:  (630) 377-4443 
Fax:  (630) 377-4062 
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II. PROPOSAL: 

Goodwill Retail Service, Inc., the applicant, is working with the owners of the Foxfield Commons 
Shopping Center to locate a retail store into the unit at 2750 E. Main Street, which is a permitted 
use per the Foxfield Commons PUD.   

Goodwill has submitted an Application for a Minor Change to the Foxfield Commons PUD 
Preliminary Plan.  They are proposing to construct a 676 SQ FT loading dock addition to the 
east/rear elevation of the existing building.  This loading dock will replace a small screening area 
that is currently used to store roll-away dumpsters and excess product for the current tenant.  The 
addition will be used to store trash and products internally as opposed to out in the open. 

As part of the proposal, 4 off-street parking spaces located east of the existing building will also 
be removed.   

III. BACKGROUND: 

This property is subject to the provisions of Ordinance 1991-Z-4 (Foxfield Commons PUD).  A 
PUD Preliminary Plan for this center was approved in 1991.  This PUD Preliminary Plan detailed 
a specific building footprint and gross floor area (GFA).   

Section 17.04.430 Changes in Planned Unit Developments of the Title 17 (Zoning ordinance) 
states that: 

“The City Council may, without review and recommendation of the Plan Commission, 
approve minor changes in the PUD Plans that do not change the concept or intent of the 
PUD.  Minor Changes are defined as any change not defined as a major change (See 
Paragraph A above) or an authorized administrative change (See Paragraph C 
below).”  

IV. ANALYSIS: 

A. MINOR CHANGE 

Since this proposal is less than 5% of the total GFA of the retail buildings within this PUD, it 
is considered a minor change.  The existing buildings equal 131,344 SQ FT; therefore, the 
addition of 676 SQ FT is equivalent to an increase of 0.005% of the GFA.

B. OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES 

Staff analyzed the proposed reduction of 4 off-street parking spaces to ensure that enough 
parking spaces remained to satisfy the requirements of the PUD.   

The total number of required off-street parking spaces was established in Ordinance 1991-Z-
4, Exhibit “V”, section 1.06 Off-Street Parking and Loading and were based on the 
previous Zoning Ordinance as such: 

“Shopping centers under single ownership of management containing at least 50,000 
square feet of floor area shall provide off-street parking as follows: 

For centers having from, 50,000 to 
399,999 square feet of floor area 

5.0 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet” 
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It is also important to note that the previous Zoning Ordinance used net floor area as opposed 
to gross floor area.  This means that the square footage used to calculate the number of 
required parking spaces does not include certain areas such as mechanical rooms.  To account 
for this, the total square footage of the development is reduced by 15%.  Then the number of 
required off-street parking spaces is calculated using the resulting square footage.   

Staff reviewed the number of existing parking spaces within the PUD and determined, per 
ordinance, there are an adequate number of existing off-street parking spaces, as indicated in 
the table below: 

Table 1 

Total Square 
Feet of Shopping 

Center 

85% of Square 
Feet of the 

Shopping Center 

Total # of 
Existing Parking 

Spaces  

# of Required 
Off-Street

Parking Spaces 
Per ORD 1991-

Z-4 

Total # of 
Existing Parking 
Spaces With The 

Proposed 
Reduction 

134,344 114,192 680 571 676 

V. RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of the Application for a Minor Change to the Foxfield Commons 
PUD Preliminary to allow Goodwill Retail Services, Inc. to construct a 676 SQ FT addition. 

VI. ATTACHMENTS  

Goodwill Store & Donation Center Plans; The Kubala Washatko Architects, Inc.; dated 
3/12/11(Received 5-19-11) 

Cc: Rita Tungare, Director of Community Development 
       Doug Nass, Goodwill industries of SE WI, Inc., Applicant 
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1. See Structural, Mechanical, Electrical,
Plumbing and Fire Protection drawings for
required demolition.

2. Prior to removal of exterior CMU see
Structural.

GGEENNEERRAALL  NNOOTTEESS

Existing Wall to Remain

Demo Wall
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X Demo Note Tag

DDEEMMOO  NNOOTTEESS ((SSeeee  DD11..00  ffoorr  aa  ffuullll  lliisstt  ooff  DDeemmoo  NNootteess))

2

6 Demo & salvage exterior brick for reuse on this project.
Demo & separate debris for proper recycling - 8'-0"
CMU backup wall (see D3.0 for heigh of demo),
interior gypsum and metal stud wall.

14

15

19

24

Demo window frames, glazing, stone sills, brick below
windows to grade level and interior wall furring
(gypsum and steel stud wall)  & separate debris for
proper recycling.

Demo lift, wood fence, steel bollards and steel roof
enclosure & separate debris for proper recycling.

Demo 10' high O.H.D. & separate debris for proper
recycling.

Demo vestibule enclosure and exterior doors & separate
debris for proper recycling.

Demo exterior steel door and frame & separate debris
for proper recycling.

26 Automatic entrance door is to be carefully removed and
retained for reuse.

29 Demo exterior wall construction (see 2/D3.0 for
Height), wall composed of CMU w/ clay brick veneer.
Contractor to save clay brick and reuse at infilled
openings.

41 Demo exterior brick, 8" CMU backup wall, interior
gypsum and metal stud wall & separate debris for
proper recycling (course ht. 10'-0"). Contractor to save
clay brick and reuse at infilled openings (south side of
building).

42 Demo window frames, glass and masonry sills as
indicated on demo pla& separate debris for proper
recycling.

39 AADDDD  AALLTTEERRNNAATTEE  ##11::  Replace Existing Glazing w/ New Glazing w/
Surface Applied 3M Inner Film
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White Background
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FFLLOOOORR  PPLLAANN  NNOOTTEESS::
1) FIRST FLOOR ELEVATION: 100'-0"

2) TYPICAL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED WALL
SURFACE. INTERIOR WALL DIMESIONS ARE NOMINAL
AND EXTERIOR WALLS ARE ACTUAL DIMENSIONS.
SEE INDIVIDUAL WALL TYPES (SHEET A5.0) FOR
DIMENSIONS AND CONSTRUCTION.

3) VERIFY ALL FINISHES WITH OWNER PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

4) GC TO SUBMIT (5) SETS OF ALL SHOP DRAWING
SUBMITTALS TO ARCHITECT.  GC TO SUBMIT
ELECTRONIC SHOP DRAWINGS TO ARCHITECT WHEN
AVAILABLE IN LIEU OF PAPER.

5) PER IBC 1004.3.1.1 THE FOLLOWING CLEARANCES
SHALL APPLY TO ALL AREAS OF THE GENERAL SALES
AREA.  THE MIN. CLEAR AISLE WIDTH SHALL BE 36"
WHERE SEATS, TABLES, FURNISHINGS, DISPLAYS, &
SIMILAR FIXTURES OR EQUIPT. ARE PLACED ON ONLY
ONE SIDE OF THE AISLE & 44" WHERE SUCH FIXTURES
OR EQUIPT. ARE PLACED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE
AISLE.

6) PER IBC 1004.3.1.2 IN NONPUBLIC AREAS, AISLE
WIDTHS SHALL BE A MIN. OF 36", EXCEPTION:
NONPUBLIC AISLES SERVING LESS THAN 50 PEOPLE,
AND ARE NOT REQ. TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY CHAPTER
11, NEED NOT EXCEED 28" IN WIDTH (MIN. 28").

7) VERIFY RECESSED EQUIPMENT WITH OWNER PRIOR
TO FRAMING WALLS.  ADJUST WALL THICKNESS
ACCORDINGLY.

8) NOTE NOT USED

9) REFER TO A8.0 FOR DOOR TYPES AND A8.1 FOR
WINDOW TYPES

10) REFER TO A9.0 FOR INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE.

11) REFER TO A5.0 FOR WALL TYPES.

WWAALLLL  NNOOTTEESS::
1)  REFER TO AND FOLLOW MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS AND UNDERWRITERS
LABORATORIES DIRECTORY FOR SPECIFIC UL
ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION DETAILS.

2) GYP. BD. TO BE INSTALLED FLOOR TO DECK OR TOP
OF STUD WALL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED (SEE
SHEET A5.0).  DO NOT APPLY GYP. BD. TO SLIP TRACK,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3) SOUND BATT TO BE INSTALLED FLOOR TO DECK,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED (SEE SHEET A5.0).

4) MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP. BD. ON ALL WET
WALLS WHERE APPROP.  INSTALL CEMENT BOARD @
ALL TILE FINISHES.

5) STRUCTURE OF INTERIOR WALLS, UNLESS
SPECIFIED OTHERWISE, TO FASTEN FROM FLOOR TO
DECK.  PROVIDE SLIP TRACK AT DECK FOR ROOF
DEFLECTION.

6) CRITICAL DIMENSIONS TO BE HELD CLEAR.

7) PROVIDE SOUND BATT @ ALL PLUMBING WALLS -
TYP.

8) ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH REQUIRED
FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROTECTED PER
IBC 711 BY THE CONTRACTOR MAKING SAID
PENETRATION.  PENETRATIONS BY DUCTS & AIR
TRANSFER OPENINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC 711 &
715.

9) INTERIOR DOORS TO BE LOCATED A MIN. OF 6"
AWAY FROM ADJACENT WALLS TO ALLOW FOR TRIM,
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DIMENSIONED OTHERWISE.

10) ALL JOINTS INSTALLED IN OR BETWEEN FIRE
RESISTANT RATED WALLS, FLOOR OR FLOOR/ CEILING
ASSEMBLIES AND ROOFS OR ROOF/ CEILING
ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROTECTED BY APPROVED
FIRE RESISTANT JOINT SYSTEMS PER IBC 712.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO SCHEDULE JOINT
PROTECTION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF FINISHES.

11) GAUGE OF STUD SHALL BE ENGINEERED BY THE
MATERIAL SUPPLIER. LIGHT GAUGE SUPPLIER TO
PROVIDE ELECTRONIC SET OF LIGHT GAUGE SHOP
DWGS AND ENGINEERING CALCS AS APPLICABLE TO
ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW. GC TO REVIEW PRIOR
SUBMITTAL TO ARCHITECT.

12) PROVIDE BLOCKING WITHIN PARTITIONS @ WALL
HUNG EQUIPMENT (RESTROOMS, SALES FLOOR, ETC.).
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY BLOCKING LOCATIONS
WITH OWNER.  ALL WALL BLOCKING IS TO BE
NONCOMBUSTIBLE SHEET METAL.
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